PENGUIN WATER.

11 GEO. VI. No. 4.

AN ACT to amend the Penguin Water Act 1908. [27 March, 1947.]

B^E it enacted by His Excellency the Governor of Tasmania, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and House of Assembly, in Parliament assembled, as follows:—

- 1—(1) This Act may be cited as the Penguin Water Act short title 1947.
- (2) The Penguin Water Act 1908*, as subsequently amended, is in this Act referred to as the Principal Act.
- **2** Section thirteen of the Principal Act is amended by Power to levy omitting the word "Two" and substituting therefor the word water rates. "Three".

LOCAL GOVERNMENT.

11 GEO. VI. No. 5.

AN ACT to amend the Local Government Act 1906. [27 March, 1947.]

B^E it enacted by His Excellency the Governor of Tasmania, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and House of Assembly, in Parliament assembled, as follows:—

- 1—(1) This Act may be cited as the Local Government short title Act 1947.
- (2) The Local Government Act 1906*, as subsequently amended, is in this Act referred to as the Principal Act.
- 2 Section forty-seven of the Principal Act is amended by Voters' roll. omitting subsection (5) and substituting therefor the following subsection:—
- "(5) A voters' roll shall be completed and closed on the fourteenth day immediately preceding the election for the purposes of which it is prepared.".

^{*8} Edw. VII. No. 13, as amended by 9 Edw. VII. No. 12 and 4 Geo. VI. No. 28.

^{*6} Edw. VII. No. 31. For this Act, as amended to 1936, see Reprint of Statutes, Vol. V., p. 15. Subsequently amended by 2 Geo. VI. Nos. 8 and 33, 4 Geo. VI. No. 46, 5 Geo. VI. Nos. 20 and 42, 6 Geo. VI. Nos. 26 and 62, 7 & 8 Geo. VI. No. 88, 8 Geo. VI. No. 17, and 9 Geo. VI. No. 12.